

# **SHARP**

## **Safety Manual**

LED Display

[Models for indoor use]

**LD-EC091**

**LD-EC121**

**LD-EC151**

**LD-EC181**

MODEL: LD-EC091, LD-EC121, LD-EC151, LD-EC181

# Table of Contents

---

|                                 |    |
|---------------------------------|----|
| Important Information .....     | 1  |
| Declaration Of Conformity ..... | 4  |
| Disposal .....                  | 6  |
| Service & Support.....          | 8  |
| 安全のために必ず守ること .....              | 9  |
| 保証とアフターサービス .....               | 12 |

# Important Information

---

## Safety Precautions and Maintenance

FOR OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE, PLEASE NOTE  
THE FOLLOWING WHEN SETTING UP AND  
USING THE LED DISPLAY SYSTEM:

### About the Symbols

To ensure safe and proper use of the product, this manual uses a number of symbols to prevent injury to you and others as well as damage to property. The symbols and their meanings are described below. Be sure to understand them thoroughly before reading this manual.

|                                                                                                  |                                                                                                                                            |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|  <b>WARNING</b> | <b>Failing to heed this symbol and handling the product incorrectly could result in accidents leading to major injury or death.</b>        |
|  <b>CAUTION</b> | <b>Failing to heed this symbol and handling the product incorrectly could result in personal injury or damage to surrounding property.</b> |

### Examples of symbols

|                                                                                     |                                                                                                                                       |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|   | <b>⚠ Indicates a warning or caution.</b><br><b>This symbol indicates you should be careful of electric shocks.</b>                    |
|  | <b>⊘ Indicates a prohibited action.</b><br><b>This symbol indicates something that must be prohibited.</b>                            |
|  | <b>● Indicates a mandatory action.</b><br><b>This symbol indicates that the power cord should be unplugged from the power outlet.</b> |

- Be sure to read the following before using the product to use it correctly and safely.

## **WARNING**

 Do not apply vibrations or shocks to the product.

 Do not install the product to unstable locations or locations subject to vibrations.

 Always ask a technician to perform the installation.

 Do not connect the cables with wet hands. Otherwise, it may cause an injury or an electrical shock.

 Do not repair or modify the product yourself. Otherwise, it may cause an injury, a fire or an electrical shock.

 In case of thunder, do not touch the power cord. Otherwise, it may cause an electrical shock.

 Connect the product to the correct voltage. If the product is connected to a voltage other than the specified voltage, it may lead to a fire or an electrical shock.

 In case of a malfunction (nothing is displayed on the screen, etc.) or if smoke, abnormal heat, or a strange sound or odor is generated, turn the power off and immediately ask a technician or your retailer for repair.

 Cover the openings on each side of the product using the metal frame, metal plates, or the like to prevent foreign matter from adhering to the top, bottom, and side surfaces of the product.

 For safety, be sure to install a breaker to the electrical equipment to which the product is to be connected.

 Make sure there are enough people available to ensure safety (at least two people) when installing or moving the product. Otherwise, it may lead to an injury.

 Be sure to ground the product. If the product is not grounded, there is a risk of electrical shock in case a malfunction occurs.

 In case foreign matter has entered into the product, immediately disconnect the power supply and stop using the product.

 After the installation, if a problem such as loose screws occurs, immediately ask a technician or your retailer for repair.

 Do not put objects into the product. Otherwise, it may cause a fire or an electrical shock.

 In case the product is in contact with water or another liquid, immediately disconnect the power supply and stop using the product. If you continue using the product in that state, it may lead to a malfunction, a fire, or an electrical shock.

 When using the power connector (WAGO), do not use it outdoors or in a humid environment. Otherwise, it may cause a fire or an electrical shock.

## CAUTION



When connecting the power cord to the product's AC IN terminal, make sure the connector is fully and firmly inserted.



Do not damage the power cord. Do not put heavy objects on it, place it near heaters, pull it with excessive strength, or apply a strong force on it while it is bent. A damaged power cord may cause a fire or an electrical shock.



Do not install the product in narrow places where heat tends to build up.



Do not use the product in an environment with low heat dissipation. Otherwise, it may cause a malfunction.



The RJ-45 port of the product is for use with the product only. Do not connect it to a network. Connecting this port to a network that may receive over-voltage current may cause damage to the product or an electrical shock.



Do not use the product in a vehicle or another means of transportation.



Do not place the product under direct sunlight or near heaters.



This product is designed to be used indoors. Do not use it outdoors. Otherwise, it may cause a malfunction.



Do not use or store the product in the following places.

- Near heaters
- Places with lots of humidity or dust, or places subject to oily smoke
- Places where water or oil may splash
- Places with lots of corrosive gases, such as near hot springs
- Places where the product may freeze
- Do not place the product on its side, face down, or upside down.
- Places with lots of vibrations



If you will not be using the product for a long time, disconnect it from the power distributor for safety purposes.



Disconnect the power supply when performing the maintenance.



Install the product in accordance with the local laws and regulations.



Use ESD gloves when handling Pixel cards to prevent static electricity from the human body and contamination due to finger oils, perspiration salts, flaking skin, and/or other forms of human excretory secretions. The LED displays and their electrical components are sensitive to biological agents and exposure to such risks degradation of materials and performance. Eliminate any static electricity from your body before touching the Pixel cards by touching an aluminum sash, a door knob, or some other metal object.



Use a power outlet located close to the product or in a location where the power cord can be easily plugged and unplugged.



Use a shielded LAN cable of CAT 5e or higher for the product.



This equipment is not suitable for use in locations where children are likely to be present.



This product is intended for use in restricted access areas.

Depending on the installation location, ensure that the system cannot be interfered with by enclosing it within a frame or restricting access to the rear section, as necessary.

This product can only be serviced in the country where it was purchased.

# Declaration Of Conformity

---

## CE Information

### **WARNING**

Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause radio interference.

## UK Information

### **FOR CUSTOMERS IN U.K. IMPORTANT**

The wires in this mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

|                          |                  |
|--------------------------|------------------|
| <b>GREEN-AND-YELLOW:</b> | <b>"Earth"</b>   |
| <b>BLUE:</b>             | <b>"Neutral"</b> |
| <b>BROWN:</b>            | <b>"Live"</b>    |

As the colours of the wires in the mains lead of this apparatus may not correspond with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug proceed as follows:

- The wire which is coloured GREEN-AND-YELLOW must be connected to the terminal in the plug which is marked by the letter **E** or by the safety earth symbol  $\perp$  or coloured green or green-and-yellow.
- The wire which is coloured BLUE must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter **N** or coloured black.
- The wire which is coloured BROWN must be connected to the terminal which is marked with the letter **L** or coloured red.

Ensure that your equipment is connected correctly. If you are in any doubt consult a qualified electrician.

**"WARNING: THIS APPARATUS MUST BE EARTHED."**

## FCC Information (for USA only)

### **WARNING**

- FCC Regulations state that any unauthorized changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by the manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.
- This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

## Supplier's Declaration of Conformity (for USA only)

This device complies with Part 15 of FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions. (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

U.S. Responsible Party: SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION  
Address: 100 Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ 07645  
Telephone Number: 1-888-GO-SHARP / 1-888-467-4277 www.sharppusa.com  
Type of Product LED DISPLAY  
Equipment Classification: Class A Peripheral  
Model Number: LD-EC091, LD-EC121,  
LD-EC151, LD-EC181

If necessary, the user should contact the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. The user may find the following booklet, prepared by the Federal Communications Commission, helpful: "How to Identify and Resolve Radio-TV Interference Problems." This booklet is available from the U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D.C., 20402, Stock No. 004-000-0034.

---

## Japan Information

この装置は、クラスA機器です。この装置を住宅環境で使用すると電波妨害を引き起こすことがあります。この場合には使用者が適切な対策を講ずるよう要求されることがあります。

VCCI — A

---

高調波電流規格 JIS C 61000-3-2 適合品

---

# Disposal

---



## Information on the Disposal of this Equipment

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS EQUIPMENT, DO NOT USE THE ORDINARY WASTE BIN, AND DO NOT PUT THEM INTO A FIREPLACE! Used electrical and electronic equipment should always be collected and treated SEPARATELY in accordance with local law. Separate collection promotes an environment-friendly treatment, recycling of materials, and minimizing final disposal of waste. IMPROPER DISPOSAL can be harmful to human health and the environment due to certain substances! Take USED EQUIPMENT to a local, usually municipal, collection facility, where available. If in doubt about disposal, contact your local authorities or dealer and ask for the correct method of disposal. ONLY FOR USERS IN THE EUROPEAN UNION, AND SOME OTHER COUNTRIES; FOR INSTANCE NORWAY AND SWITZERLAND: Your participation in separate collection is requested by law. The symbol shown above appears on electrical and electronic equipment (or the packaging) to remind the users of this. Users from PRIVATE HOUSEHOLDS are requested to use existing return facilities for used equipment. Return is free of charge. If the equipment has been used for BUSINESS PURPOSES, please contact your SHARP dealer who will inform you about take-back. You might be charged for the costs arising from take-back. Small equipment (and small quantities) might be taken back by your local collection facility. For Spain: Please contact the established collection system or your local authority for take-back of your used products.

## Informationen zur Entsorgung dieses Gerätes und der Batterien und Akkumulatoren

- WENN DIESES GERÄT ODER DIE BATTERIEN und Akkumulatoren ENTSORGT WERDEN SOLLEN, DÜRFEN SIE WEDER ZUM HAUSMÜLL NOCH IN EINE FEUERSTELLE GEGEBEN WERDEN!
- Gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte und Batterien und Akkumulatoren müssen nach dem Gesetz GETRENNT gesammelt und entsorgt werden.
- Mit der getrennten Sammlung werden die umweltfreundliche Behandlung und die stoffliche Verwertung sichergestellt und die Rest-Abfallmengen minimiert. Die ORDNUNGSWIDRIGE ENTSORGUNG schadet wegen schädlicher Stoffe der Gesundheit und der Umwelt! Bringen Sie GEBRAUCHTE ELEKTRISCHE UND ELEKTRONISCHE GERÄTE zur einer örtlichen, meist kommunalen Sammelstelle, soweit vorhanden.
- Entnehmen Sie zuvor die Batterien. Bringen Sie VERBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN und Akkumulatoren zu einer Batterie-Sammelstelle; zumeist dort, wo neue Batterien und Akkumulatoren verkauft werden.
- Wenden Sie sich im Zweifel an Ihren Händler oder Ihre örtlichen Behörden, um Auskunft über die richtige Entsorgung zu erhalten.
- NUR FÜR NUTZER IN DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION UND EINIGEN ANDEREN LÄNDERN, Z.B. SCHWEIZ UND NORWEGEN: Ihre Mitwirkung bei der getrennten Sammlung ist gesetzlich vorgeschrieben.
- Das oben gezeigte Zeichen auf Gerät, Batterie oder Akkumulatoren oder Verpackung soll Sie darauf hinweisen! Wenn unter dem Zeichen noch „Hg“ oder „Pb“ steht, bedeutet dies, dass Spuren von Quecksilber (Hg) or Blei (Pb) in der Batterie vorhanden sind.
- Batterien und Akkus können bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung Risiken für Mensch und Umwelt bedeuten. Insbesondere bei Lithium handelt es sich um ein sehr reaktionsfreudiges und brennbares Metall, dass in Batterien oder Akkus bei unsachgemäßem Umgang Sicherheitsrisiken birgt, wie z. B. Kurzschlussgefahr, Hitzeentwicklung, Brand oder Austritt von umweltgefährdenden Stoffen. Lithium-Akkus müssen aus Sicherheitsgründen vor der Entsorgung gesichert werden. Kleben Sie die Anschlüsse mit Isolierband ab.

- Nutzer in PRIVATEN HAUSHALTEN müssen die vorhandenen Rückgabestellen für Altgeräte bzw. Altbatterien nutzen. Altbatterien werden in den Verkaufsgeschäften gesammelt. Die Rückgabe ist kostenlos. Wurde das Gerät GESCHÄFTLICH genutzt, wenden Sie sich an Ihren SHARP-Händler, der Sie über die Wege zur Rücknahme des Gerätes informiert. Es können Kosten für Sie entstehen. Kleine Geräte und geringe Stückzahlen werden möglicherweise auch von den vorhandenen Rückgabestellen für Altgeräte angenommen. In Spanien gilt: Wenden Sie sich an ein Sammelsystem oder Ihre örtlichen Behörden, um Auskunft über die richtige Entsorgung zu erhalten.

**Gültig für Deutschland:**

- Entnehmbare Altbatterien und Altakkumulatoren sowie Lampen, die zerstörungsfrei zu entnehmen sind, sind vor der Entsorgung zu entfernen und getrennt zu behandeln.
- Die Verantwortung für das Löschen von personenbezogenen Daten, die sich auf dem zu entsorgenden Gerät befinden, liegt beim Endnutzer.
- Informationen über geschaffene Sammel- bzw. Rückgabemöglichkeiten sowie die Verpflichtungen des Handels/der Vertreiber gegenüber Endnutzern zur kostenfreien Rücknahme von Altgeräten finden Sie auf der lokalen Website des Herstellers des Produktes (<https://sharpdisplays.eu/regulatory>), oder wenden Sie sich an den Händler, von dem das Produkt bezogen wurde.

# Service & Support

---

## Service & Support in Europe

---

Please contact:

Sharp Display Solutions Europe GmbH  
Landshuter Allee 12-14, 80637 München  
Phone: + 49 (0) 89/99699-0  
Fax: + 49 (0) 89/99699-500

For the latest information please see

**<https://sharpdisplays.eu>**

Data is subject to change without notice.

## Service & Support in U.S.A.

---

Please contact:

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION  
100 Paragon Drive, Montvale, NJ 07645  
Phone: 1-888-GO-SHARP / 1-888-467-4277

## Sales Office List

---

For the latest information please see

**<https://global.sharp/corporate/info/outline/consolidated/oversea.html>**

## ■ Regional website

Global: <https://sharp-displays.jp.sharp/global/index.html>

North America: <https://www.sharputa.com/>

Europe, Russia, Middle East and Africa: <https://sharpdisplays.eu>

# 安全のために必ず守ること

この取扱説明書に使用している表示と意味は次のようになっています。  
誤った取り扱いをしたときに生じる危険とその程度を、次の表示で区分して説明しています。

|                                                                                   |           |                                                        |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|--------------------------------------------------------|
|  | <b>警告</b> | この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると、人が死亡や大けがをするなど人身事故の原因となります。       |
|  | <b>注意</b> | この表示を無視して、誤った取り扱いをすると、人がけがをしたり周囲の家財に損害をあたえたりすることがあります。 |

図記号の意味は次のとおりです。

|                                                                                     |                                                                          |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|    | ⚠ 記号は注意(警告を含む)をうながすことを表しています。<br>図の中に具体的な注意内容(左図の場合は感電注意)が描かれています。       |
|    | 🚫 記号はしてはいけないことを表しています。<br>図の中に具体的な禁止内容(左図の場合は分解禁止)が描かれています。              |
|  | ● 記号はしなければならないことを表しています。<br>図の中に具体的な指示内容(左図の場合は電源プラグをコンセントから抜く)が描かれています。 |

●ご使用の前に、この欄を必ずお読みになり、正しく安全にお使いください。



## 警告



不安定な場所や振動のある場所に設置しないでください。



設置は必ず工事専門業者にご依頼ください。  
配線工事を行う場合は、電気工事の資格を有した人による工事をしてください。



濡れた手で配線工事を行わないでください。  
けが・感電の原因となります。



修理・改造はしないでください。けが・火災・感電の原因となります。



雷が鳴り出したら、電源コードには触れないでください。  
感電の原因となります。



正しい電源電圧で使用してください。指定の電源電圧以外で使用するとう火災・感電の原因となります。



故障(画面が映らない)や煙、異常な発熱、変な音・においがするときは電源を切り、すぐに工事専門業者または販売店に修理を依頼してください。



本体の上面、底面、側面への異物の混入をふせぐため、各面の開口部を金属フレームや金属プレートなどで遮蔽してください。



接続する電気設備には、安全のために必ずブレーカーを設けてください。



本製品は電気用品安全法の対象となる電気用品です。  
電気設備との接続に使用する電源コード、コネクタ(WAGO/リングスリーブなど)、丸形端子などは必ず電安法適合確認済みの部品を使用してください。



移動・設置の際は、十分な安全を確保できる人数(必ず2人以上)でおこなってください。けがの原因となります。



アース線を接続してください。アース線を接続しないと故障の時に感電の原因となります。



製品内部に異物が入ったときはすぐに電源を切り、運用を中止してください。



設置後に、ねじの緩みなどの異常や不具合が発生された場合には、すぐに工事専門業者または販売店に修理を依頼してください。



異物を入れないでください。火災・感電の原因となります。



本製品に水などがかった場合はすぐに電源を切り、運用を中止してください。そのまま使用すると、故障・火災・感電の原因となります。



電源コネクタ(WAGO)を使用する場合は、屋外、湿度の高い環境で使用しないでください。火災・感電の原因となります。

## 注意



電源コードは奥までしっかり挿入してください。



電源コードを傷つけないでください。重い物をのせたり、熱器具に近づけたり、無理に引っ張ったり、折り曲げたまま力を加えないでください。コードが破損して火災や感電の原因となることがあります。



熱がこもるような狭い場所には、設置しないでください。



放熱の悪い環境での使用は避けてください。故障の原因となることがあります。



本製品のRJ-45ポートは本機専用のインターフェースです。ネットワークに接続しないでください。特に過電圧が加わるおそれのあるネットワークに接続すると、故障・感電の原因となることがあります。



車載用など移動用途には使用できません。



直射日光や熱器具のそばには置かないでください。



本製品は屋内での使用を想定しています。屋外では使用しないでください。故障の原因となることがあります。



次のような場所での使用や保管は避けてください。

- 熱器具の近く
- 湿気・ほこりが多い場所、油煙の当る所
- 水や油の散る場所
- 腐食ガスが多い所(温泉地を含む)
- 製品が氷結する所
- 横倒し、伏せ置き、上下さかさまにしない
- 振動の多いところ



長時間ご使用にならないときは、安全のために電源供給を停止してください。



メンテナンスの際は、電源供給を停止してください。



設置する際には、設置地域の法令などに従ってください。



人体の静電気および指の皮脂、汗の塩分、剥離した皮膚、その他の分泌物の影響を防止するために、ピクセルカードを取り扱う時はESDグローブを着用してください。LEDディスプレイおよびその電気部品は生物由来の物質からの影響を受けやすく、そのような物質に触れると材質および性能が劣化します。ピクセルカードに触れる前に、アルミサッシやドアノブなどの金属製物体に触れて、身体の静電気を除去してください。



本機近くのコンセント、または電源プラグの抜き差ししやすい場所のコンセントを使用してください。



本機に使用するLANケーブルはシールドタイプ、CAT5e準拠以上のものをご使用ください。

この商品に関する技術相談、アフターサービス等はお買い上げの国内でのみ有効です。

# 保証とアフターサービス

製品修理のために使用する修理用部品（補修用性能部品）の保有期間は、引き渡し後5年となります。

修理・使いかた・お手入れなどのご相談・ご依頼、および万一、製品による事故が発生した場合は、ご購入の販売店、または下記窓口にお問い合わせください。

※電話番号をお確かめのうえ、お間違いのないようにおかけください。



### 使いかたのご相談など

弊社製品が接続されているシステムの使いかたなどは、ご購入の販売店・営業担当にお問い合わせください。

シャープサポートページ：  
<https://jp.sharp/business/lcd-display/support/>

- 問い合わせフォームよりお問い合わせください。
- 「よくあるご質問」もご活用ください。





### 修理のご相談など

#### 【修理ご相談窓口】

シャープマーケティングジャパン株式会社

**0570-00-5008**（：全国どこからでも一律料金でご利用いただけます。）  
（：携帯電話からもご利用いただけます。）

**受付時間** 月曜～土曜：9:00～17:40（日曜・祝日など弊社休日は休ませていただきます。）

■IP電話など、ナビダイヤルをご利用いただけない場合は…  
06-6794-9676

■沖縄地区の方は…  
沖縄シャープ電機株式会社 098-861-0866  
（月曜～金曜：9:00～17:00）  
（土曜・日曜・祝日など弊社休日は休ませていただきます。）

【ご相談窓口におけるお客様の個人情報のお取り扱いについて】  
シャープ株式会社および関係会社は、お客様の個人情報をご相談対応や修理対応などに利用させていただいております。  
個人情報は適切に管理し、修理業務等を委託する場合や正当な理由がある場合を除き、第三者に開示・提供いたしません。  
個人情報の取扱いの詳細については、<https://corporate.jp.sharp/privacy/index-j.html> をご参照ください。

 持込修理や部品購入のご相談は、下記窓口でも承っております。

| 地 区 | 拠 点 名     | 電 話 番 号        | 郵 便 番 号  | 所 在 地             |
|-----|-----------|----------------|----------|-------------------|
| 北海道 | 札幌技術センター  | (011)641-0751  | 063-0801 | 札幌市西区二十四軒1条7-3-17 |
| 東北  | 仙台技術センター  | (050)5433-5195 | 984-0002 | 仙台市若林区卸町東3-1-27   |
| 関越  | 新潟技術センター  | (025)284-6023  | 950-0965 | 新潟市中央区新光町9番2      |
|     | 宇都宮技術センター | (028)634-0256  | 320-0833 | 宇都宮市不動前4-2-41     |
|     | 前橋技術センター  | (027)252-7311  | 371-0855 | 前橋市問屋町1-3-7       |
|     | 水戸技術センター  | (029)243-0909  | 310-0851 | 水戸市千波町1963        |
| 首都圏 | 東京技術センター  | (03)6404-4133  | 143-0006 | 東京都大田区平和島4-1-23   |
|     | 千葉技術センター  | (043)299-8855  | 261-8520 | 千葉市美浜区中瀬1-9-2     |
|     | 埼玉技術センター  | (048)666-7148  | 331-0812 | さいたま市北区宮原町2-107-2 |
|     | 横浜技術センター  | (050)5536-7908 | 235-0036 | 横浜市磯子区中原1-2-23    |
| 中部  | 名古屋技術センター | (050)5526-6281 | 454-0011 | 名古屋市中川区山王3-5-5    |
|     | 静岡技術センター  | (054)344-5621  | 424-0067 | 静岡市清水区鳥坂1170-1    |
|     | 金沢技術センター  | (076)249-9033  | 921-8801 | 石川県野々市市御経塚4-103   |
| 近畿  | 大阪技術センター  | (050)5444-7784 | 581-8585 | 八尾市北亀井町3丁目1番72号   |
|     | 京都技術センター  | (075)681-9551  | 601-8102 | 京都市南区上鳥羽菅田町48     |
|     | 神戸技術センター  | (078)795-6336  | 654-0161 | 神戸市須磨区弥栄台3-15-2   |
| 中四国 | 広島技術センター  | (050)5491-2084 | 731-0113 | 広島市安佐南区西原2-13-4   |
|     | 岡山技術センター  | (050)5434-6705 | 701-0301 | 都窪郡早島町大字矢尾828     |
|     | 高松技術センター  | (087)823-4980  | 760-0065 | 高松市朝日町6-2-8       |
|     | 松山出張所     | (089)973-0121  | 791-8036 | 松山市高岡町178-1       |
| 九州  | 福岡技術センター  | (092)572-2617  | 812-0881 | 福岡市博多区井相田2-12-1   |
|     | 熊本技術センター  | (096)237-5353  | 861-3107 | 上益城郡嘉島町上仲間227-78  |
|     | 鹿児島技術センター | (099)259-0628  | 890-0064 | 鹿児島市鴨池新町12-1      |

●沖縄地区については、沖縄シャープ電機株式会社にお問い合わせください。  
**沖縄シャープ電機株式会社** <受付時間>月曜～金曜：9:00～17:00（土曜・日曜・祝日など弊社休日は休ませていただきます。）

|     |                       |               |          |            |
|-----|-----------------------|---------------|----------|------------|
| 沖 縄 | 沖 縄 シ ャ ー プ 電 機 ( 株 ) | (098)861-0866 | 900-0002 | 那覇市曙2-10-1 |
|-----|-----------------------|---------------|----------|------------|

※所在地・電話番号・受付時間などは変わることがあります。(2025.6)

アフターサービスを依頼される場合は次の内容をご連絡ください。

- |                                               |                        |
|-----------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| ● お名前                                         | ● 製造番号(本体背面のラベルに記載)    |
| ● ご住所(付近の目標など)                                | ● 故障の症状、状況など(できるだけ詳しく) |
| ● 電話番号                                        | ● 購入年月日または使用年数         |
| ● 品 名: LEDディスプレイ                              |                        |
| ● 形 名: LD-EC091, LD-EC121, LD-EC151, LD-EC181 |                        |

LEDディスプレイ以外については販売店にお問い合わせください。